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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1610

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  12TH FEBRUARY, 2019


GUIDELINES AND STATUS OF WORKS UNDER PMKSY

1610.  SHRI KUNWAR PUSHPENDRA SINGH CHANDEL:

SHRI NIHAL CHAND:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana State/UT wise;

(b) the details of the grants provided under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana during the last two years and the current financial year, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has set any target for this scheme, if so, the details thereof and the achievement made so far in this regard;

(d) whether the Government has issued fresh guidelines for the completion of schemes under Pradhan Mantri Krish Sinchayee Yojana on priority basis in view of low water resources in Bundelkhand and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the details of the measures taken by the Government for the timely completion of irrigation schemes in Bundelkhand?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF  STATE IN THE  MINISTRY OF  AGRICULTURE AND  FARMERS  WELFARE


 कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी            ( SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) to (c): The status, grants provided and achievement made so far under various components of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) are as under :-

(i) Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) & PMKSY – Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP):These components are being implemented by Ministry of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation. During 2016-17, ninety-nine (99) on-going Major/Medium irrigation projects under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) -
Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP), having ultimate irrigation potential of
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76.03 lakh ha. Out of these 99 prioritized projects, AIBP works of 31 projects have been completed/almost completed. Potential of 41.39 Lha was created through these projects upto 01.04.2016. Further, potential of 5.15 Lha and 6.91 Lha has been created during 2016-
17 and 2017-18 respectively. Further under CADWM scheme Culturable Command Area
(CCA)of 4.985 Lha and 4.3962 Lha  have been covered during 2016-17 and 2017-18
respectively.

             State-wise Central Assistance released under AIBP, CADWM, Surface Minor
Irrigation (SMI) and Repair, Renovation &Restoration of Water Bodies schemes of above components during 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 is given at Annexure-I.

(ii) PMKSY-Per Drop More Crop (PDMC):This component is being implemented by Department of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare. PDMC mainly focuses on increasing on-farm water use efficiency by promoting efficient water application systems such as drip and sprinkler irrigation system.

       Till now, an area of about 31.70 lakh ha has been covered under Micro Irrigation and funds of Rs. 8733.1317 cr are provided to States. The State wise details of Central
Assistance provided during 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 is at Annexure- II.

(iii) PMKSY- Watershed Development Component (WDC): This component is being implemented by Department of Land Resources. Under this component, 8214 watershed development projects covering an area of about 39.07 million hectare have been sanctioned in 28 States (except Goa) during the period 2009-10 to 2014-15. The State wise details of Central Assistance provided during 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 is at Annexure- III.

(d) & (e): Out of 99 prioritised projects one (namely Arjun Sahayak) and three (namely Sindh Ph-II, Barriyarpur LBC and Singhpur) projects are in Bundelkhand area of UP and MP respectively. These projects are planned to be completed by December, 2019.


Annexure-I


LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 1610 for 12.02.2019


Central Assistance Released under AIBP,CAD,SMI&RRR
Rs. In crore

Sr. No. States MoWR, RD&GR*(AIBP,CAD,SMI &RRR)
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

1.  Andhra Pradesh 7.46 15.23 67.36
2.  Arunachal Pradesh 20.52 10.26 0
3.  Assam 87.86 375.77 391.97
4.  Bihar 12.64 55.08 58.50
5.  Chhattisgarh 13.29 29.03 9.93
6.  Goa - - -
7.  Gujarat 1643.52 2100.96 739.71
8.  Haryana - - -
9.  Himachal Pradesh 1.13 49.28 57.96
10.  J&K - 114.05 6.23
11.  Jharkhand 145.75 305.10 -
12.  Karnataka 166.90 474.76 -
13.  Kerala - - -
14.  Madhya Pradesh 377.94 284.06 52.14
15.  Maharashtra 395.05 395.85 219.40
16.  Manipur 147.0 47.65 21.93
17.  Meghalaya - 47.10 31.50
18.  Mizoram - 8.25 -
19.  Nagaland 18.50 9.25 4.62
20.  Odisha 492.93 526.28 72.88
21.  Punjab 52.42 - -
22.  Rajasthan 45.89 233.65 7.43
23.  Sikkim - 9.00 16.61
24.  Tamil Nadhu - - 7.03
25.  Telangana 545.45 83.14 4.86
26.  Tripura - - -
27.  Uttar Pradesh 135.63 65.60 261.15
28.  Uttarakhand - 32.40 28.79
29.  West Bengal - - -
30.  Others - -
 Total 4309.83 5271.75 2060.00

*In addition to above, Central Assistance of Rs. 2514 cr., Rs. 2000 cr. and 1400 cr. was released to Polvaram project of Andhra Pradesh during 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19 respectively.


Annexure-II


LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 1610 for 12.02.2019


Central Assistance Released under Per Drop More Crop Component of PMKSY


 Rs. In Crore

S. No. State 2016-17 2017-18
2018-19

 (As on 07.02.2019)

1 Andhra Pradesh 308.69 517.1 360.00

2 Bihar 21.6 12.5 27.91

3 Chhattisgarh 44.8 55 20.00

4 Goa 0.8 0 1.20

5 Gujarat 274 300 272.50

6 Haryana 27 14.01 23.96

7 Himachal Pradesh 8.5 19.25 18.00

8 Jharkhand 30.7 25 10.00

9 Jammu & Kashmir 5.4 3 7.80

10 Karnataka 229 385 303.00

11 Kerala 0 25 4.00

12 Madhya Pradesh 121.1 150 100.00

13 Maharashtra 305.7 362.5 360.00

14 Odisha 39.7 48 42.00

15 Punjab 1.18 0 0.00

16 Rajasthan 129 107.5 144.00

17 Tamil Nadu 143.5 369.55 266.25

18 Telangana 189 257 122.00

19 Uttrakhand 15 27.2 43.00

20 Uttar Pradesh 41.4 55 87.88

21 West Bengal 19.9 31 24.00

22 Arunachal Pra. 2 8.3 12.50

23 Assam 11 3 0.00

24 Manipur 3.6 7.5 20.00

25 Meghalaya 0 3.3 12.00

26 Mizoram 8.1 12.3 13.90

27 Nagaland 4.5 11.8 17.50

28 Sikkim 5.4 4 35.19

29 Tripura 0 3.75 15.00

30 A&N Island 0 0.5 0

31 Puducherry 0 0 0

32 HQ 0.67 1.43 2.08

  Grand Total 1991.24 2819.49 2365.67


Annexure-III


LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 1610 for 12.02.2019


Central Assistance Released under released under WDC-PMKSY
S. No. State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

(As on 31.01.19)

1 Andhra Pradesh 120.96 123.35 129.35

2 Arunachal Pradesh 23.12 9.62 19.17

3 Assam 0 65.09 41.44

4 Bihar 28.26 19.21 26.08

5 Chhattisgarh 34.96 33.45 32.49

6 Goa# 0

7 Gujarat 115.04 87.51 84.69

8 Haryana 12.82 10.94

9 Himachal Pradesh 35.4 26.83 24.04

10 Jammu & Kashmir 25.59 43.66 31.1

11 Jharkhand 17.68   28.83

12 Karnataka 145.72 175.69 101.07

13 Kerala 16.62 17.83 13.06

14 Madhya Pradesh 129.44 134.84 97.45

15 Maharashtra 186.95 279.21

16 Manipur 11.29 13.84 14.14

17 Meghalaya 11.56 8.95

18 Mizoram 16.06 22.35 14.41

19 Nagaland 60.84 32.08 38.51

20 Odisha 91.99 94.48 58.17

21 Punjab 0 7.96

22 Rajasthan 199.35 243.59 179.4

23 Sikkim 0 1.4

24 Tamil Nadu 62.36 82.75 36

25 Telangana   51.14 45.7

26 Tripura 27.12 16.66 11.7

27 Uttar Pradesh 58.38 63.93

28 Uttarakhand 16.15 9.97 6.98

29 West Bengal 24.06 15.48 25.87

  Grand Total 1471.72 1691.81 1059.65
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